

No. 17-35634

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MOHAMED SHEIKH ABDIRAHMAN KARIYE; FAISAL NABIN KASHEM;
RAYMOND EARL KNAEBLE IV; AMIR MESHAL;
STEPHEN DURGA PERSAUD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States;
CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation;
CHARLES H. KABLE IV, Director, Terrorist Screening Center,

Defendants-Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Oregon
Portland Division
Case No. 3:10-cv-00750-BR

Hina Shamsi

hshamsi@aclu.org

Hugh Handeyside

hhandeyside@aclu.org

Anna Diakun

adiakun@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

T. 212.549.2500

F. 212.549.2654

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Ahilan T. Arulanantham
aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
T. 213.977.9500
F. 213.977.5297

Steven M. Wilker
steven.wilker@tonkon.com
TONKON TORP LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
T. 503.802.2040
F. 503.972.3740
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU
Foundation of Oregon

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Mohamed Sheikh Abdirahman Kariye, Faisal Kashem, Raymond Knaeble IV, and Amir Meshal

Richard M. Steingard
rsteingard@steingardlaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD M. STEINGARD
800 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
T. 213.260.9449
F. 213.260.9450

Joel Leonard
joel@eoplaw.com
ELLIOTT, OSTRANDER & PRESTON, PC
707 SW Washington Street, Suite 1500
Portland, OR 97205
T. 503.224.7112
F. 503.224.7819

Attorneys for Plaintiff Stephen Persaud

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
A. Plaintiffs	5
B. The No Fly List and Substantive Criteria for Placement on the List.....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Placement on the No Fly List and Initial Proceedings in the District Court.....	12
D. The Revised Blacklisting Redress Process and the Role of TSC.....	14
E. The Blacklisting Redress Procedures Applied to Plaintiffs.....	17
F. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Blacklisting Redress Process.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	27
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that the No Fly List Criteria Meet Constitutional Vagueness Standards.....	27
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Revised Blacklisting Redress Process Satisfies the Fifth Amendment’s Procedural Due Process Guarantee.....	35
A. Placement on the No Fly List Constitutes a Significant Deprivation of Plaintiffs’ Liberty.....	35

B. The Government’s Blacklisting Redress Process Guarantees a High Risk of Error.	36
1. The government’s No Fly List determinations are unreliable and inherently error-prone.	36
2. The “reasonable suspicion” evidentiary standard further increases the risk of error.	42
C. The Blacklisting Redress Process Lacks Critical Procedural Safeguards.	45
1. In comparable contexts, significant deprivations of liberty based on predictions of future dangerousness require rigorous procedural protections.	46
2. The blacklisting redress process did not provide Plaintiffs with meaningful notice.	54
3. The blacklisting redress process provides no hearing.	64
D. The Government Can Provide Additional Procedural Protections Without Harming Its Interests.	72
1. The government’s security interests must be assessed in light of readily available flight screening protocols.	72
2. The government’s secrecy concerns can be adequately mitigated using procedural safeguards.	74
III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Substantive Claims for Lack of Jurisdiction.	79
A. TSC Maintains the No Fly List.	81
B. TSC and TSA’s “Unique Relationship” Precludes Exclusive Jurisdiction in the Courts of Appeals.	82
C. Any Remedy for Plaintiffs Must Involve Both TSC and TSA.	86
D. The Administrative Process Remains Inadequate to Permit Direct Circuit Court Review.	88

CONCLUSION.....90
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abovian v. INS</i> , 219 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2000)	66
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	48, 51
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Hagel</i> , 738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	63, 71
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	76
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	75
<i>Arjmand v. DHS</i> , 745 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2014)	80
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	65
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Baliza v. INS</i> , 709 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1983)	68
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	59, 76
<i>Bondarenko v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	62
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	41
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	47, 65

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	67
<i>Cinapian v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	68
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	41
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	47
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	28, 29
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty., Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	34
<i>Dhiab v. Bush</i> , Civil Action No. 05-1457 (GK), 2008 WL 4905489 (D.D.C. 2008).....	63, 71
<i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30, 31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	28, 34
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	48, 51
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....	55, 56, 58, 59
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	passim
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	47
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	60, 67

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	4, 75
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	75
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	39
<i>Hernandez-Guadarrama v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2005)	68
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	32
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n.</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	47
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008)	80, 81, 86, 88
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	55
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	39
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Khouzam v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008)	78

<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999).....	55, 61, 68
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	53, 54, 56
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	76
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	32
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	3
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Leonardson v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	47
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	25, 65, 72
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	89
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	47, 65
<i>Mendoza Manimbao v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2002)	66
<i>Mokdad v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2015)	86
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	51, 58
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	65
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56

Oshodi v. Holder,
729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013)65

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....30

Rafeedie v. INS,
795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 49, 55, 61

Rafeedie v. INS,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 49, 61

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S., 7
58 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 55, 56, 59

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....33

Reyes-Melendez v. INS,
342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003)49

Saidane v. INS,
129 F. 3d 1063 (9th Cir. 1997) 49, 68

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 43, 44, 45

Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform & Racial Activities,
359 U.S. 344 (1959)..... 28, 29

Sperry & Hutchinson Co. v. F. T. C.,
256 F. Supp. 136 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)62

Su Hwa She v. Holder,
629 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010)49

Tarhuni v. Lynch,
129 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Oregon 2015)86

Tarhuni v. Sessions,
692 Fed. App’x 477 (9th Cir. 2017)87

United States v. Abuhamra,
389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)76

United States v. Bernal-Obeso,
989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993)63

<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 985, 991-92 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	62
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000)	51
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990)	77
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	62
<i>United States v. Hir</i> , 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. Kariye</i> , No. 3:15-cv-1343-BR (D. Or. filed July 20, 2015)	6, 57
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013)	77, 79
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	32, 33
<i>V. Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	24, 43, 44, 50
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	33
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	58
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	49
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	65
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	47

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....41
10 U.S.C. § 2801.....12
18 U.S.C. § 981.....47
18 U.S.C. § 983.....47
18 U.S.C. § 2331..... 11, 12
18 U.S.C. app. 3 §§ 1-16..... 4, 25, 71, 76
19 U.S.C. § 1600.....47
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
49 U.S.C. § 46110..... 22, 26, 79, 86

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 1003.46.....78
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....1
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Offices of the U.S. Attorneys, *Synopsis of Classified Information Procedures Act (CIPA)*, Criminal Resource Manual 2001-2099.....71
